OP \$65,00 111120

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Assignment voidance agreement, limited to "GTS" and "ALL-PHASE" |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Boston Gear LLC | | l12/16/2010 l | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | IMO Industries, Inc. | |
|-------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 200 American Metro Blvd. | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 111 | |
| City: | Hamilton | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | |
| Postal Code: | 08619 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1111207 | GTS |
| Serial Number: | 76403889 | ALL-PHASE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (508)755-1837

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 508-753-5533

Email: pct-law@ix.netcom.com

Correspondent Name: Gerry A. Blodgett

Address Line 1: 43 Highland Street

Address Line 4: Worcester, MASSACHUSETTS 01609-2797

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Gerry A. Blodgett | |
|--------------------|---------------------|-----------|
| Signature: | /Gerry A. Blodgett/ | |
| Date: | 12/21/2010 | TRADEMARK |

900179346 REEL: 004438 FRAME: 0204

Total Attachments: 2

source=GTS AGREEMENT SIGNED#page1.tif source=GTS AGREEMENT SIGNED#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004438 FRAME: 0205

AGREEMENT CONCERNING TITLE TO US TRADEMARK REGISTRATION 1111207 AND US TRADEMARK APPLICATION 76403889

This is an agreement between IMO Industries, Inc. (a Delaware corporation) formerly of 1009 Lenox Drive, Building Four West, Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08730 and now of 200 American Metro Boulevard, Suite 111, Hamilton, NJ 08619 (hereinafter IMO), and Boston Gear LLC (a Delaware LLC) of 701 Carrier Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina 28216 – 3445 (hereinafter Boston Gear), concerning the title to federal registration 1111207 for the trademark GTS (hereinafter The Registration) and to federal application 76403889 for the trademark ALL-PHASE (hereinafter The Application).

WHEREAS: IMO became the owner of The Registration by an assignment executed on March 26, 1987, recorded on April 30, 1987.

WHEREAS: IMO became the owner of The Application by filing The Application on May 6, 2002.

WHEREAS: On November 29, 2004, a trademark assignment (hereinafter The Assignment) was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in which 25 trademark registrations and applications for registration were transferred from IMO to Boston Gear, including The Registration and The Application.

WHEREAS: Both IMO and Boston Gear agree that they did not intend for The Registration and The Application to be included in The Assignment and they were included by accident and unintentionally.

WHEREAS: Both IMO and Boston Gear agree that they wish to void the assignment of The Registration and The Application without affecting the validity of The Assignment with respect to all other registrations and applications listed in The Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for mutual consideration, the receipt of which and sufficiency of which is admitted by both parties,

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Both IMO and Boston Gear agree that The Assignment is void with respect to and exclusively with respect to The Registration and The Application, so that The Assignment remains in full force and effect with respect to all other registrations and applications for registration listed in The Assignment.
- 2. Both IMO and Boston Gear request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this agreement and treat The Assignment as void only with respect to The Registration (1111207) and The Application (76403889).

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement, which shall be effective on the date the agreement signed by the last party.

IMO Industries Inc.

Boston Gear LLC

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURI

TODD PATRIACCA PRINTED NAME

BH01\1222790.3 ID\WFK - 065414/0038

RECORDED: 12/21/2010

2